
L I C E N S I N G  S U B  
C O M M I T T E E  C

Tuesday, 11th July, 2017

at 7.00 pm

Adjourned from Tuesday 6th June 2017

Council Chamber, Hackney Town Hall, Mare 
Street, London E8 1EA

Councillors sitting: Cllr Sade Etti and Cllr Emma Plouviez 
(Substitute)

TIM SHIELDS 
Chief Executive 

Contact:
Jessica Feeney, Governance Services Officer
020 8356 1266
jessica.feeney@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Tuesday, 11th July, 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

Title Ward Page No
1 Election of Chair 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as 
appropriate 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure (Pages 5 - 6)

6 Application for a Premises Licence - 4 Decking 
areas on the First Floor Boxpark, 2-10 Bethnal 
Green Road, E1 6GY 

Hoxton East & 
Shoreditch

(Pages 7 - 88)

a Boxpark - Additional Items submitted for the Meeting held 
on the 6 June 2017

(Pages 89 - 
214)

b Boxpark- Additional Items submitted for the meeting to be 
held on the 11 July 2017

(Pages 215 - 
314)



Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings

This guide details the procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings under the Licensing Act 
2003.  Whilst this will be used in most cases, the procedure will be altered in exceptional 
circumstances and when for example Personal Licences, Temporary Event Notices and 
Reviews are considered.

A Licensing Sub-Committee will be held if:

 The applicant has applied for a Premises Licence, Provisional Statement, Club 
Premises Certificate or expressed their intention to vary their existing licence/certificate 
and has advertised this in a local newspaper and displayed a distinctive blue notice at 
the premises, following which representations have been made by a Responsible 
Authority or Other Person/s.

 A Review has been requested by a Responsible Authority or Other Person/s and the 
Review has been advertised by displaying a distinctive
[...]
ast 5 working days before the hearing. Any additional information provided once the hearing 
has started will only be accepted if all parties agree. Please note that the use of videos/DVDs is 
at the Sub-Committee’s discretion – requests to show these should be made in advance to the 
Committee Officer. 

Timings

In most cases the application will last no longer than 1 hour, and the times to be allocated to 
each section are shown on the relevant hearing procedure. If you think that your evidence is 
likely to exceed this time period, please let the Licensing Service know within 4 working days 
of the date on the notice letter and the Sub-Committee will be advised. If your request is 
agreed, all parties will also be granted the same extension of time.

Rights of Press and Public to Report on Meetings

Where a meeting of the Council and its committees are open to the public, the press and public 
are welcome to report on meetings of the Council and its committees, through any audio, visual 
or written methods and may use digital and social media providing they do not disturb the 
conduct of the meeting and providing that the person reporting or providing the commentary is 
present at the meeting.

Those wishing to film, photograph or audio record a meeting are asked to notify the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer by noon on the day of the meeting, if possible, or any time prior to the start of 
the meeting or notify the Chair at the start of the meeting.

The Monitoring Officer, or the Chair of the meeting, may designate a set area from which all 
recording must take place at a meeting.

The Council will endeavour to provide reasonable space and seating to view, hear and record 
the meeting.  If those intending to record a meeting require any other reasonable facilities, 
notice should be given to the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting and will only be 
provided if practicable to do so.

The Chair shall have discretion to regulate the behaviour of all those present recording a 
meeting in the interests of the efficient conduct of the meeting.   Anyone acting in a disruptive 
manner may be required by the Chair to cease recording or may be excluded from the meeting. 
Disruptive behaviour may include: moving from any designated recording area; causing 
excessive noise; intrusive lighting; interrupting the meeting; or filming members of the public 
who have asked not to be filmed.

All those visually recording a meeting are requested to only focus on recording councillors, 
officers and the public who are directly involved in the conduct of the meeting.  The Chair of the 
meeting will ask any members of the public present if they have objections to being visually 
recorded.  Those visually recording a meeting are asked to respect the wishes of those who do 
not wish to be filmed or photographed.   Failure by someone recording a meeting to respect the 



wishes of those who do not wish to be filmed and photographed may result in the Chair 
instructing them to cease recording or in their exclusion from the meeting.

If a meeting passes a motion to exclude the press and public then in order to consider 
confidential or exempt information, all recording must cease and all recording equipment must 
be removed from the meeting room. The press and public are not permitted to use any means 
which might enable them to see or hear the proceedings whilst they are excluded from a 
meeting and confidential or exempt information is under consideration.

Providing oral commentary during a meeting is not permitted.

Lobbying of Councillors

If a person or an organisation wants to make a representation to the Licensing Sub-Committee, 
they must NOT contact Sub-Committee Members directly. Licensing Sub-Committee Members 
have to retain an open mind on any application and determine it on its merits. Members can not 
be in anyway biased towards a party.  Therefore, if a Member of the Sub-Committee has had 
any prior involvement they must ensure that they come to the hearing with an open mind.

Local ward councillors may be able to speak on behalf of objectors if requested to do so, 
provided that if they have a disclosable pecuniary interest they leave the meeting room when 
the application is being considered unless they have been granted dispensation.

Reports 

Agendas and Reports for Licensing Sub-Committees are published on the Council’s website 
(www.hackney.gov.uk) 5 working days before the hearing takes place. Copies are also 
available by contacting Governance Services on 0208 356 3578 or email 
governance@hackney.gov.uk. Copies of applications together with the detail of any objections 
will be included in the report.

Appeals

Applicants or any party to the hearing can appeal against the decision made by the Sub-
Committee.  The appeal to the Thames Magistrates Court must be made within 21 days of the 
decision being sent formally in writing. However, TEN’s have the added restriction that no 
appeals can be made later than 5 working days before the event is scheduled to take place. 

Withdrawal of an Item or Cancellation of a Hearing 

An item may be withdrawn from the agenda of a Licensing Sub-Committee meeting at short 
notice due to the withdrawal or resolution of the representations or objections to an application 
or notice. A hearing by the Licensing Sub-Committee may therefore be cancelled at short notice 
if there are no substantive items remaining on the agenda.
 
As much advance notice as is practicable of the withdrawal of an item on the agenda or 
cancellation of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be provided on the Council’s 
website but please note that this might be as little as a few hours before the hearing if the 
applicant chooses to leave it that late to satisfactorily address any representation or objection 
giving rise to the need for a hearing.

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


Facilities

There are public toilets available, with
[...]


 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE E

TUESDAY, 6TH JUNE, 2017

Councillors Present: Cllr Emma Plouviez in the Chair

Cllr Sade Etti (Substitute)

Apologies: Councillor Simche Steinberger

Officers in Attendance:  Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer. 
 David Tuit, Licensing Officer 
 Butta Singh, Licensing Solicitor 

Also in Attendance: Ms Sarah Le Fevre – Counsel for the Applicant
Mr Roger Wade – CEO Boxpark Ltd
Ms Agee Rose – Retail Director
Mr Michael Murrant – DPS
Mr Sean Keelan – Director MJB Group Ltd
Mr Richard Vivian – Principal Acoustician Big Sky 
Acoustics Ltd
Kerrie Ryan PC
Many residents who made representations.

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 
      
      There were no declarations of interest.

4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 
      
      Member noted the Licensing Sub Committee hearing procedure.

5 Application for a Premises Licence - Weino BIB, 39 Balls Pond Road, N1 
4BW 

This application was approved under delegated authority.

6 Application for a Premises Licence - B'Acino, Basement And Ground 
Floor 54-56 Scrutton Street, EC2A 4PH 

This application was approved under delegated authority.

7 Application for a Premises Licence, Stokey Bears, 29 Stoke Newington 
High Street, , N16 0PH 

This application was approved under delegated authority.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Tuesday, 6th June, 2017 
8 Application for a Premises Licence - 4 Decking areas on the First Floor, 

Boxpark, 2-10 Bethnal Green Road, E1 6GY 

The Principal Licensing Officer informed the committee that Boxpark Limited had 
made an application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003:
To supply alcohol for consumption on and off the premises. The applicant proposed 
Measures that could be converted to conditions.

Members were advised that the premises had held a licence for regulated 
entertainment since July 2012. The permitted activities and hours were, Plays, Films 
and Performance of dance Mon- Sat from 11:00 to 21:00 and Sun from 10:00 to 
18:00, Live music, Recorded music and other entertainment similar Thu from 18:00 to 
21:00 and Sun from 13:00 to 16:00. Supply of alcohol 12:00 to 23:00 Monday to 
Saturday and 12:00 to 20:30 on Sunday.

The barrister acting on behalf of the applicant gave a brief overview of the application. 
It was highlighted to members that in the past month all the separate units at Boxpark 
had their clauses renewed which resulted in law binding measures for each box. 
Members were also enlightened that Boxpark were not allowing alcohol off sales. It 
was added further that the premises CCTV system had been refurbished.

Councillor Etti asked for clarification in relation to entertainment noise levels at the 
venue and how this would be set. The Solicitor acting on behalf of the applicant 
explained that a noise limiter would be set, The Principal Acoustician Big Sky 
Acoustics Ltd Mr. Vivien was introduced to provide further clarity. Mr Vivien explained 
that a separate sound limiter would be installed in the event music system and 
background music system which would be set at a level to ensure the absence of 
noise nuisance to residents in the local vicinity.

The Applicant explained that complaints had been received since January 2017 from 
Mr Johnson a nearby resident, it was highlighted that the majority of his complaints 
were concerning Sunday evenings, the applicant stated that whilst exploring the new 
application for Boxpark they decided to eliminate the risk of nuisance on Sunday 
evenings by reducing the hours of operation.

The barrister on behalf of the applicant explained that it would be possible to impose 
relevant conditions that would result in certainty and lines of responsibility that allows 
for a review if the conditions were not abided by.

The Police were invited to the committee to make a statement. It was requested that 
SIA Door Staff were to be in operation on each entrance to the premises. Further 
discussion took place around the maximum capacity of 300 persons and how the 
numbers would be controlled, the Applicant clarified this by explaining that each 
induvial would be counted when entering the premises and once the maximum 
capacity was reached there would be a one in one out policy.

The responsible authority representing Licensing was invited to make his statement it 
was highlighted that the area of Shoreditch where the site was located was a popular 
night-time destination area in London, with a large number of licensed premises 
attracting high volumes of people. The following points were raised:

 As a result, the Service receive general complaints of noise and other forms of 
anti-social behaviour.

Page 2



Tuesday, 6th June, 2017 
 Evidence gathered during the recent policy review shows high volumes of 

crime, disorder, anti-social behaviour and ambulance call outs which appear to 
correlate with the locations of alcohol licensed premises.

 Officers had concerns about Boxpark overall due to the number of individually 
licensed units which effectively result in the entire site operating as a single 
large destination venue, adding to the cumulative impact in the area.

 The fear is that any increase in the availability of alcohol would further 
exacerbate the problems already being experienced.

Residents that had made written representations were invited to the committee to 
make their statements: the following key concerns were raised.

- Noise Nuisance until 2pm at night.
- Violence.
- The Area was currently overpopulated with alcohol licences, an extended 

licence would further the effect on residents.
- Protection against harm in relation to children was engaged, as there was often 

glass, vomit and urine on the streets, residents feared for the safety of their 
children.

- Located near the Special Policy Area.

The Committee asked if all the current licences could be surrendered, The Applicants 
explained that they were unable to suspend or facilitate the surrender of the individual 
licences for each unit. It was also questioned if sales of alcohol could cease at 9pm. 
The applicants responded by stating that all the tenants could trade up until 11pm, it 
was not possible to reduce this to 9pm as if was felt that there would be a risk of being 
sued by the tenants.

The barrister acting on behalf of the applicant summed up, it was stated that the 
application was to regularise the current licenced area. Members were informed that if 
the individual units were to break their lease conditions their lease would be 
terminated. It was also explained that there would be permanent seating areas outside 
on the decking.

DECISION 

The decision
The Sub-Committee has agreed to an adjournment to 6th or 11th July 2017 (depending 
on availability of those who attended the hearing today).

Reasons for the decision
The Sub-Committee has agreed to adjourn consideration of the application in order to 
allow the representatives of BoxPark a further opportunity to put in place the 
measures that have been discussed at the hearing today along with allowing for 
additional consultation with residents and responsible authorities.  

2 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item 

Duration of the meeting: 5.01pm 

Signed

……………………………………………………………………………..

Page 3



Tuesday, 6th June, 2017 

Chair of Committee
Contact:
Governance Services Officer:
Tel 020 8356 8407

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee hearings, under the Licensing Act 2003 & Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – Type A [Re; Premises Licence, Club Premises Certificate, 
Provisional Statement & Sex Establishment Licence]

Step 1 
Appointment of 
Chair and 
introduction 

The Sub-Committee will appointment a Chair.

The Chair will introduce the Sub-Committee, announce the item, and 
establish the identity of those taking part. 

The Sub-Committee will consider any requests to depart from normal 
p
[...]
The Legal Adviser will repeat any legal advice given to Members 
upon returning to the public hearing.

In simple cases the Sub-Committee may not consider it necessary to 
retire.

10 
minutes

Step 10
Chair announces 
the decision

The Sub-Committee will return and the Chair will announce the 
decision. Reasons for their decision will be given, if appropriate.

The Licensing Officer will draw attention to any restrictions which will 
affect the running of the premises and provide a written record of the 
decision, which will be sent to the applicant.

5 minutes

The Council’s procedure rules are also incorporated into these hearing procedures in so far as it does 
not conflict the procedures as set out above. The Licensing Hearing Regulations can also be viewed by 
following the link below – http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

REPORT OF GROUP DIRECTOR, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE:  
06/06/2017 

Classification 
DECISION 

 
Enclosure 

 
Application for a  Premises Licence 

4 Decking areas on the First Floor 

Boxpark, 2-10 Bethnal Green Road,  E1 6GY 

 
Ward(s) 
affected 

 
Hoxton East & 

Shoreditch 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 

Applicant(s) Boxpark Limited    InSPA: No 

Date of Application  
21/03/2017 

Period of Application 
Permanent 

Proposed licensable activity 
 
Supply of Alcohol (On and Off Premises) 
 
Proposed hours of licensable activities 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
 
 

Standard Hours: 
 
Mon 12:00-23:00 
Tue  12:00-23:00 
Wed 12:00-23:00 
Thu  12:00-23:00 
Fri    12:00-23:00 
Sat   12:00-23:00 
Sun  12:00-20:30 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

 Standard Hours: 
 
Mon  08:00-23:30 
Tue   08:00-23:30 
Wed  08:00-23:30 
Thu   08:00-23:30 
Fri     08:00-23:30 
Sat    08:00-23:30 
Sun   10:00-21:00 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Capacity: Not known 
 

Policies Applicable LP3 (Op
[...]
he premises should 
create the opportunity to ensure Boxpark may be seen but is never heard. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 

  

Page 77



�

���������	


���

���� ������������������

�� ��������


������� ��������
�������� ���!���"�����	�#�������$�%��&#'

�����	����� "��(�)�*���+������������)$�

Hi,  

 

Please find attached a letter objecting, on behalf of the Jago Action Group, to the application by Boxpark 

Ltd for a premises licence to allow supply for on and off sales from 12:00 to 23:00 Mon to Sat and from 

12:00 to 20.30 pm Sunday. 

 

kind regards, 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

APPENDIX C17a

Page 78



                                                  

                                                     

                                Chance Street 

                                            

                                           7JB 

 

Licensing Service 
London Borough of Hackney  
1 Hillman Street 
London   
E8 1DY 
(by e-mail only) 

29 March 2017 
 
Dear Sirs, 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003: Boxpark 2/10 Bethnal Green Road London E1 6GY 
 
 

I write on behalf of the Jago Action Group (JAG) to oppose the licence 
application made recently by Boxpark Ltd for a new licence, on grounds of 
cumulative public nuisance, crime and disorder as well as the protection of 
children, unless important safeguards are incorporated. Granting such a 
license would be contrary to the CouncilÕs Statement of Licensing Policy, 
especially paragraph 34 and LP14. The policy adopted by the neighbouring 
borough, Tower Hamlets, is also relevant as this venue straddles the 
boundary. 
 
JAG is the residents' and tenants' association representing people living and 
working to the north and east of these premises. 
 
The latest application appears to be in many ways the same as that made by 
the same applicant in April 2015 and rejected by the licensing sub-committee 
on 9 June 2015. 
 
Context 
 
Boxpark Ð now often known locally as boozepark - originally received planni
[...]
ode-of-conduct.  We can be contacted 

at enquiries@gregglatchams.com. 

  

 

 
--  

 
  

  

 

  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 228



1

Mike Smith

From:

Sent: 06 June 2017 09:36

To: Caroline Selman (Cllr)

Cc:

Subject: Fwd: BoxPark Premises Licence Application

 

 

 

Begin forwarded message: 

 

From:  

Subject: Re: BoxPark Premises Licence Application 

Date: 20 April 2015 at 10:52:24 BST 

To: Marcus Lavell <marcus.lavell@gregglatchams.com> 

Cc:  
, Darren Reilly <darren.reilly@hackney.gov.uk> 

 

Dear Marcus, 

 

Unfortunately we have not heard from you. 

 

The Jago Action Group had therefore put in a letter of objection/comment to meet the 

licensing authority's deadline for comments. 

 

kind regards, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

On 10 Apr 2015, at 14:10, Marcus Lavell <marcus.lavell@gregglatchams.com> wrote: 

 

 

Dear  
  
Thank you for your email. 
  
The applicant has recently met with the police and licensing service to discuss the 

BoxPark application.  I will incorporate the outcome of this meeting into my answer 

to your email but I am afraid this will delay my full response until Monday.  I 
apologise for any inconvenience this may cause but feel that a full, up to date 

response, would be of benefit in this matter. 
  
Kind regards 

Page 229



2

  
 

 
Gregg Latchams Limited 
  
7 Queen Square 
Bristol BS1 4JE 
  
Milner House 
14 Manchester Square 
London W1U 3PP 
  
T: +44 (0)117 9069 452 
F: +44 (0)117 9069 412 
W: www.gregglatchams.com 
  
<image003.jpg> 
  
Please think of the environment. Do you need to print this email? 
  

Confidentiality:  This email and its attachments are confidential and may be privileged.  If you are not the intended recipient 

of this email you may not use, copy, disclose nor rely on the information contained in it and you must notify the sender 

immediately on +44 (0)117 906 9400 and destroy all copies of this email. 

Security warning:  Internet email may be susceptible to data c
[...]
our open areas on the first floor. 

 

If any of this is incorrect please say so. 

 

On the basis described above, given the common wish to make improvements, the 

application is disappointing. One key area in which progress is needed is to reduce the 

problem of noise from the premises at 2-10 Bethnal Green Road. The other is to reduce the 

contribution these premises make to the cumulative impact on the neighbourhood arising 

from the behaviour of groups of inebriated individuals. Our hope was that the enforcement 

action taken by the Hackney licensing team, and the subsequent departure of a number of 

tenants, would contribute to the latter. Several recent applicants for licenses have also 

promised the licensing committee they would contribute to changing the culture, although 

regrettably some tenants continue to try and evade their license conditions by for example 

offering only small bowls of chips with alcohol. 

 

The application unfortunately appears to tackle neither issue. Instead, in a nutshell, it seems 

to be an application to establish four additional open-air bars with the right to play live music 

until 9pm every day. 

 

From a JAG perspective, establishing a noisy open-air bar on the decking at the east end of 

the site would be especially unwelcome. The Sunday afternoon 'busks' are a major problem, 

give the inherent unsuitability of the site for loud 'music', and I am confident our members 

will remain deeply opposed to extending this problem until later and seven days a week. Any 

bar in this location closest to the Overground station would also be most likely to attract the 

groups who will then leave inebriated. 

 

The east-central decking raise the same issues, albeit less strongly as there is some plastic 

sheeting over the deck area and sound is projected onto the Tea-building opposite as well as 

across the residential areas. Its also a little less obvious from the Overgound station. 

 

The west-central deckin
[...]
k you for your email. 
  
The applicant has recently met with the police and licensing service to discuss the 

BoxPark application.  I will incorporate the outcome of this meeting into my answer 
to your email but I am afraid this will delay my full response until Monday.  I 

apologise for any inconvenience this may cause but feel that a full, up to date 

response, would be of benefit in this matter. 
  
Kind regards 
  

 
Barrister 
Gregg Latchams Limited 
  
7 Queen Square 
Bristol BS1 4JE 
  
Milner House 
14 Manchester Square 
London W1U 3PP 
  
T: +44 (0)117 9069 452 
F: +44 (0)117 9069 412 
W: www.gregglatchams.com 
  
<image003.jpg> 
  
Please think of the environment. Do you need to print this email? 
  

Confidentiality:  This email and its attachments are confidential and may be privileged.  If you are not the intended recipient 

of this email you may not use, copy, disclose nor rely on the information contained in it and you must notify the sender 

immediately on +44 (0)117 906 9400 and destroy all copies of this email. 

Security warning:  Internet email may be susceptible to data corruption, interception and unauthorised amendment for 

which Gregg Latchams Limited does not accept liability nor does it accept liability for the presence of any computer viruses 

in this email or any losses caused as a result of viruses. 

Page 276



6

This message is written for and on behalf of Gregg Latchams Limited save that statements in this message that do not 

relate to our business are neither given nor endorsed by Gregg Latchams Limited.  Gregg Latchams Limited is a company 

registered in England & Wales with number 6899567 and registered office at 7 Queen Square, Bristol BS1 4JE and is 

authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority under registered number 607476. 

A copy of the SRA’s rules can be accessed at www.sra.org.uk/code-of-conduct.  We can be contacted 

at enquiries@gregglatchams.com. 
  

From:   

Sent: 07 April 2015 09:
[...]
for Tea, The George and Dragon, 11 Boundary and dare I say it Maiden. I am therefore concerned 

by the impact that Boxpark could have on these smaller brands and the area as a whole over the 

next five years.  

 

I dearly love the area and I am all for creating jobs and opportunities but I am against massive 

developers piggy backing off the hard work and dedication of smaller independents who have 

worked hard to bring prestige, creativity and inspiration to Shoreditch.   

Best Wishes  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

  

  

 

 
------ End of Forwarded Message 

 

Page 314


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	6 Application for a Premises Licence - 4 Decking areas on the First Floor Boxpark, 2-10 Bethnal Green Road, E1 6GY
	6a Boxpark - Additional Items submitted for the Meeting held on the 6 June 2017
	Box Park Draft Conditions
	Boxpark Licence Schedule (1)
	Boxpark Licence Schedule
	Boxpark Proposal Document
	DISPERSAL POLICY BOXPARK SHOREDITCH
	MJB Security
	NOISE MANAGEMENT POLICY BOXPARK SHOREDITCH
	Proposed Boxpark Policies

	6b Boxpark- Additional Items submitted for the meeting to be held on the 11 July 2017
	Binder_Redacted
	add1a
	add1b
	add2
	add3
	add4
	add5
	add6
	add7
	add8
	add9
	add10
	add11
	add12
	add13
	add14
	add15
	add16
	add17
	add18
	add19
	add20a
	add20b
	add21
	add22
	add23
	add24
	add25
	add26







Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE C

TUESDAY, 11TH JULY, 2017

Councillors Present:   Cllr Emma Plouviez in the Chair

Cllr Sade Etti

Officers in Attendance: Butta Singh (Senior Solicitor for Licensing) and David 
Tuitt (Team Leader – Licensing (Policy and 
Operations)

Also in Attendance: Solicitor on behalf of the Applicant 
Marcus Lavell agent
Roger Wade – Director Boxpark 
General Manager 
Karen Rosen - Other Persons
Robin Fellgett - Other Persons

2 Election of Chair 

2 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

There were no declerations of interest.

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 6 June were approved as a correct record.

2 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 

6 Application for a Premises Licence - 4 Decking areas on the First Floor 
Boxpark, 2-10 Bethnal Green Road, E1 6GY 

The Committee was advised that the meeting had be reconvened from the Sub 
Committee held on the 6th June 2017.

The Sub-Committee agreed to adjourn in consideration of the application in order to 
allow the representatives of Box Park a further opportunity to put in place the 
measures that had been discussed at the hearing on the 6th June along with allowing 
for additional consultation with residents and responsible authorities.  

The Solicitor assured the committee that the premises had aimed to trade as it would 
if the applicant was granted. It was highlighted that many residents felt that there was 



Tuesday, 11th July, 2017 
an improvement, the applicants had also been working with the police since the last 
committee.

The Police were unable to attend the meeting although they had submitted a 
statement which outlined the following.

 On 9th June during two visits police witnessed two premises  breaching the 
licence which stated that the premises could only serve alcohol with food, 
although the other premises was open serving alcohol and approaching people 
in an attempt to make a sale, a police officer was also approached.

 Police were concerned over the management of Boxpark and felt there was 
little action in dealing with and controlling the tenants, and all confidence had 
been lost.

 Police advised that between the hearings Boxpark had cancelled all their 
events which has not given the police and the local residents the change to see 
how they would be affected or a true reflection given of how it would work going 
forward.

The Applicants highlighted that whilst the master licence was still under hearing 
procedures they was not in a position to do anything about the breaches pointed out 
by the police, however if the licence was granted they would be. It was added further 
that Boxpark aimed to trade as it would if the application was granted, therefore this 
was the reasoning for cancelling all events as events if the licence was granted would 
no longer take place on Thursdays and Sundays.

Robin Fellget on behalf of the Jago Action Group was invited to the committee to 
make a statement of objection. It was felt that there had been no improvement in the 
levels of noise from the premises. It was stated that part of the application had no 
planning permission from Tower Hamlets 

The Applicants highlighted that there had been £500,000 worth of investment into 
noise nuisance prevention, it was stated that there had been no noise complaints and 
also no police alcohol related incidences. Members were advised that the applicants 
had met with the police and invited members of the community to work together in 
relation to noise nuisance. 

The Responsible Authority for Licensing highlighted that his objection remained. There 
was concern raised over the benched seating area as it was felt that this could be 
moved, it was also highlighted that Officers will not be able to find out which premises 
had sold too much alcohol to an over intoxicated individual.

The legal adviser queried the risk of the application becoming out of control over time 
if granted, the solicitor acting on behalf of the applicant highlighted that there was a 
request for a condition to be attached the licence which would terminate the lease 
which would then stop the operation of the premise reverting back to its old ways.

The Chair of the Committee felt concerns over noise nuisance, it was felt that things 
could have been resolved previously but they were not.

The applicant explained that the majority of the events which received complaints for 
were for Thursdays and Sundays, however this application is proposing that events 
will not be held on Thursday and Sundays. Members were enlightened that there 
would be no amplified music on the decking or the green.



Tuesday, 11th July, 2017 
The decision
 
The Sub-Committee has adjourned for at least 3 weeks to establish if suitable and 
appropriate conditions can be placed on any proposed licence to reflect the 
discussions that have taken place with the applicant and other parties that have been 
involved in the application. The Sub-Committee would expect the Responsible 
Authorities to be involved and privy to any proposed conditions in order to establish 
whether they wish to add to or amend any of the proposed conditions.
 
Given the discussions and concessions made at both meetings, the onus is on the 
applicant to revert to the Council, in the first instance, with the draft conditions 
reflecting those conditions that have already been agreed along with those that have 
been discussed at the meetings and specifically outlined at the end of the most recent 
meeting. 

Once the appropriate conditions are drafted to reflect the discussions that have taken 
place the Sub-Committee will then determine whether they need to reconvene or not, 
with all parties being informed of the same.

a Boxpark - Additional Items submitted for the Meeting held on the 6 June 2017 

Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified 

Signed

……………………………………………………………………………..

Chair of Committee

Contact:
Governance Services Officer:
Tel 020 8356 8407


